
  
NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING 

OF THE  
SOUTH ORANGE COUNTY WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 

PROJECT COMMITTEE 2 
 

December 7, 2023 
9:30 a.m.  

(or immediately following the Regular Board meeting) 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Special Meeting of the South Orange County Wastewater Authority (SOCWA) 
Project Committee 2 was called to be held on December 7, 2023, at 9:30 a.m. (or immediately following the 
Regular Board meeting). SOCWA staff will be present and conducting the meeting at the SOCWA Administrative 
Office located at 34156 Del Obispo Street, Dana Point, California. 

 
THE SOCWA MEETING ROOM IS WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE. IF YOU REQUIRE ANY SPECIAL DISABILITY RELATED 
ACCOMMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE SOUTH ORANGE COUNTY WASTEWATER AUTHORITY SECRETARY’S OFFICE AT (949) 
234-5452 AT LEAST TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED MEETING TO REQUEST SUCH ACCOMMODATIONS.  
THIS AGENDA CAN BE OBTAINED IN ALTERNATE FORMAT UPON REQUEST TO THE SOUTH ORANGE COUNTY WASTEWATER 
AUTHORITY’S SECRETARY AT LEAST TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED MEETING.  MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
HAVE THE OPTION TO PARTICIPATE IN AND MAY JOIN THE MEETING REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE FOR VISUAL INFORMATION 
ONLY (USE ZOOM LINK BELOW) AND BY TELECONFERENCE FOR AUDIO PARTICIPATION (USE PHONE NUMBERS BELOW).  THIS IS 
A PHONE-CALL MEETING AND NOT A WEB-CAST MEETING, SO PLEASE REFER TO AGENDA MATERIALS AS POSTED ON THE WEBSITE 
AT  WWW.SOCWA.COM. ON YOUR REQUEST, EVERY EFFORT WILL BE MADE TO ACCOMMODATE PARTICIPATION.  FOR PARTIES 
PARTICIPATING REMOTELY, PUBLIC COMMENTS WILL BE TAKEN DURING THE MEETING FOR ORAL COMMUNICATION IN ADDITION 
TO PUBLIC COMMENTS RECEIVED BY PARTIES PARTICIPATING IN PERSON. COMMENTS MAY BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE 
MEETING VIA EMAIL TO ASSISTANT SECRETARY DANITA HIRSH AT DHIRSH@SOCWA.COM WITH THE SUBJECT LINE “REQUEST TO 
PROVIDE PUBLIC COMMENT.” IN THE EMAIL, PLEASE INCLUDE YOUR NAME, THE ITEM YOU WISH TO SPEAK ABOUT, AND THE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER YOU WILL BE CALLING FROM SO THAT THE COORDINATOR CAN UN-MUTE YOUR LINE WHEN YOU ARE CALLED 
UPON TO SPEAK. THOSE MAKING PUBLIC COMMENT REQUESTS REMOTELY VIA TELEPHONE IN REAL-TIME WILL BE ASKED TO 
PROVIDE YOUR NAME, THE ITEM YOU WISH TO SPEAK ABOUT, AND THE TELEPHONE NUMBER THAT YOU ARE CALLING FROM SO 
THE COORDINATOR CAN UN-MUTE YOUR LINE WHEN YOU ARE CALLED UPON TO SPEAK. ONCE THE MEETING HAS COMMENCED, 
THE CHAIR WILL INVITE YOU TO SPEAK AND ASK THE COORDINATOR TO UN-MUTE YOUR LINE AT THE APPROPRIATE TIME. 

 
AGENDA ATTACHMENTS AND OTHER WRITINGS THAT ARE DISCLOSABLE PUBLIC RECORDS DISTRIBUTED TO ALL, OR A MAJORITY 
OF, THE MEMBERS OF THE SOUTH ORANGE COUNTY WASTEWATER AUTHORITY PROJECT COMMITTEE 2 IN CONNECTION WITH A 
MATTER SUBJECT FOR DISCUSSION OR CONSIDERATION AT AN OPEN MEETING OF THE PROJECT COMMITTEE 2 ARE AVAILABLE 
FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION IN THE AUTHORITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE LOCATED AT 34156 DEL OBISPO STREET, DANA POINT, CA 
(“AUTHORITY OFFICE”) OR BY PHONE REQUEST MADE TO THE AUTHORITY OFFICE AT 949-234-5452.  IF SUCH WRITINGS ARE 
DISTRIBUTED TO MEMBERS OF THE PROJECT COMMITTEE 2 LESS THAN TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOURS PRIOR TO THE MEETING, 
THEY WILL BE AVAILABLE IN THE RECEPTION AREA OF THE AUTHORITY OFFICE AT THE SAME TIME AS THEY ARE DISTRIBUTED TO 
THE PROJECT COMMITTEE 2 AND SENT TO ANY REMOTE PARTICIPANTS REQUESTING EMAIL DELIVERY OR POSTED ON SOCWA’S 
WEBSITE.  IF SUCH WRITINGS ARE DISTRIBUTED IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO, OR DURING, THE MEETING, THEY WILL BE AVAILABLE IN 
THE MEETING ROOM OR IMMEDIATELY UPON VERBAL REQUEST TO BE DELIVERED VIA EMAIL TO REQUESTING PARTIES 
PARTICIPATING REMOTELY. 

 
THE PUBLIC MAY PARTICIPATE REMOTELY BY VIRTUAL MEANS.  FOR AUDIO OF MEETING USE 

THE CALL IN PHONE NUMBERS BELOW AND FOR VIDEO USE THE ZOOM LINK BELOW. 
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://socwa.zoom.us/ 

 
Meeting ID: 857 4457 1917 

Passcode: 777707    
 

Dial by your location: 
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

Find your local number: https://socwa.zoom.us/u/kcarzMVgMP 
 
 

http://www.socwa.com/
mailto:dhirsh@socwa.com
https://socwa.zoom.us/j/85744571917?pwd=aENDdlI3VU5HNnFuZFZLUjc5OUI1dz09
https://socwa.zoom.us/u/kcarzMVgMP


PROJECT COMMITTEE 2 MEETING        Page 2 of 2 
December 7, 2023 
 

AGENDA 
  
1. Call Meeting to Order  
 
2. Public Comments  
 

THOSE WISHING TO ADDRESS THE ENGINEERING COMMITTEE ON ANY ITEM LISTED ON THE AGENDA 
WILL BE REQUESTED TO IDENTIFY AT THE OPENING OF THE MEETING AND PRIOR TO THE CLOSE OF 
THE MEETING. THE AUTHORITY REQUESTS THAT YOU STATE YOUR NAME WHEN MAKING THE 
REQUEST IN ORDER THAT YOUR NAME MAY BE CALLED TO SPEAK ON THE ITEM OF INTEREST. THE 
CHAIR OF THE MEETING WILL RECOGNIZE SPEAKERS FOR COMMENT AND GENERAL MEETING 
DECORUM SHOULD BE OBSERVED IN ORDER THAT SPEAKERS ARE NOT TALKING OVER EACH OTHER 
DURING THE CALL. 

 
3. Closed Session  
 

A. Closed Session Conference with Legal Counsel – Anticipated Litigation (Gov. Code 
54956.9(d)(2)) – One potential matter 

 
4. Open Session 
 

A. Report out of Closed Session 
 
B. Capital Improvement Construction Projects Progress and Change Orders to Olsson 

Construction [Project Committee No. 2] 
 
 

Recommended Action:  Staff recommends that the PC 2 Board of Directors i) approve 
Change Orders 73 through 80 for $482,878.33 to Olsson Construction for the JBL Package B 
project and ii) authorize the Acting General Manager to release retention funds to Olsson 
Construction for the JBL Package B Project of up to $931,343.41, withholding funds for 
estimated liquidated damages, estimated legal fees, and pending change orders. 
 

 
Adjournment 

  
I hereby certify that the foregoing Notice was personally emailed or mailed to each member of the 
SOCWA Project Committee 2 at least 24 hours prior to the scheduled time of the Special Meeting 
referred to above. 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Notice was posted at least 24 hours prior to the time of the 
above-referenced Project Committee meeting at the usual agenda posting location of the South 
Orange County Wastewater Authority and at www.socwa.com. 
 
Dated this 4th day of December 2023. 
  
 

________________________________________________ 
Danita Hirsh, Assistant Secretary 

SOUTH ORANGE COUNTY WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 

http://www.socwa.com/


Agenda Item                 4.B. 
 PC 2 Committee Meeting 
 Meeting Date: December 7, 2023 

 
TO:   PC 2 Board of Directors  
 
FROM:  Jim Burror, Acting General Manager/Director of Operations  
 
STAFF CONTACTS:  Roni Grant, Associate Engineer 
 
SUBJECT:  Capital Improvement Construction Projects Progress and Change  

Orders to Olsson Construction [Project Committee No. 2] 
 
 
Overview 
 
This agenda item provides an update on projects in construction, including any change orders. 
Attached are the updated CIP reports.  
 
Project Updates 
 
JBL Package B 
The project is complete, and Staff continue to work with the Construction Management team to 
close out all outstanding items. There are eight new change orders for this project totaling 
$482,878.33: 
 

• Change Order 73 for $67,278.13 
• Change Order 74 for $82,810.21 
• Change Order 75 for $6,537.01 
• Change Order 76 for $39,052.96 
• Change Order 77 for $41,697.76 
• Change Order 78 for $57,928.56 
• Change Order 79 for $79,117.65 
• Change Order 80 for $108,456.05 

 
Recommended Action: Staff recommends that the PC 2 Board of Directors i) approve Change 
Orders 73 through 80 for $482,878.33 to Olsson Construction for the JBL Package B project and 
ii) authorize the Acting General Manager to release retention funds to Olsson Construction for the 
JBL Package B Project of up to $931,343.41, withholding funds for estimated liquidated damages, 
estimated legal fees, and pending change orders. 
 



Project Financial Status
Project Committee 2
Project Name Package B
Project Description

Cash Flow Project Completion
Collected 26,761,057.00$    Schedule 100%
Expenses 23,518,766.00$    Budget 97%

Contracts
Company PO No. Original Change Orders* Amendments Total Invoiced

Olsson 13497 17,325,000.00$       $      1,784,746.22  $    19,109,746.22 18,626,868.23$      
Butier 13647 895,727.00$            $      1,005,251.00  $      1,900,978.00 $1,898,574.50

Carollo 13616 846,528.00$            $         616,037.00  $      1,462,565.00 $1,406,941.05
TetraTech 13605 94,000.00$              $ -    $           94,000.00 93,884.70$             

Ninyo & Moore 14279 49,399.00$              $           30,000.00  $           79,399.00 50,166.27$             
ADS Environmental 16452 107,200.00$            $ -    $         107,200.00 61,875.00$             

Dudek 17401 48,360.00$              $ -    $           48,360.00 42,160.00$             
19,366,214.00$       $      1,784,746.22  $      1,651,288.00  $    22,802,248.22 22,180,469.75$      

*Values include change orders to be reviewed by Engineering Committee and deductive change orders

Contingency
Area Project Code Amount ** Change Orders Total Remaining Percent Used

Liquids 3220-000 1,219,679.00$         $      1,194,892.44  $           24,786.56 98.0%
Common 3231-000 38,120.00$              $             9,842.77  $           28,277.23 25.8%

Solids 3287-000 1,544,449.00$         $      1,528,341.02  $           16,107.98 99.0%
2,802,248.00$         $      2,733,076.23  $           69,171.77 97.5%

** Amount reflects contingency for Construction Contracts only and direct Board change orders approval.  

Data Last Updated
October 30, 2023

Plant 1 basin repairs, DAF rehabilitation, Energy Building seismic retrofit and 
minor rehabilitation, Digester 4 rehabilitation

Cash Remaining, 
$3,242,291.00 

Expenses, 
$23,518,766.00 

Cash Flow
Contingency 
Remaining, 
$69,171.77 

Change Orders, 
$2,733,076.23 

Contingency

JBL Package B, 1 of 1



Change Order No  MNWD  SCWD  SMWD $ Amount
73 $14,545.53 $13,455.63 $39,276.97 $67,278.13
74 $17,903.57 $16,562.04 $48,344.60 $82,810.21
75 $1,460.97 $1,596.54 $3,479.52 $6,537.03
76 $9,013.42 $11,262.87 $18,776.66 $39,052.95
77 $9,623.84 $12,025.63 $20,048.28 $41,697.75
78 $13,369.91 $16,706.60 $27,852.05 $57,928.56
79 $18,260.35 $22,817.53 $38,039.77 $79,117.65
80 $25,031.66 $31,278.72 $52,145.67 $108,456.05

Grand Total $109,209.25 $125,705.56 $247,963.52 $482,878.33

Change Orders and Amendments
Change Order No. Vendor Name Project ID Description Status Date  Days  Amount

Within Contingency, to be reviewed by Engineering Committee 482,878.33$         

73 Olsson 3287-000 TWAS/DAFT Area 
Modifications 9/27/2023 67,278.13$           

74 Olsson 3287-000
Digester Area Ductbank 
Conflicts and Additional 

Work
9/27/2023 82,810.21$           

75 Olsson 3231-000 Lab Building Footing 
Demolition 9/27/2023 6,537.01$             

76 Olsson 3220-000 Plant 1 Additional Repair 
and Modification 9/27/2023 39,052.96$           

77 Olsson 3220-000 Plant 2 Additional Repair 
and Modification 9/27/2023 41,697.76$           

78 Olsson 3220-000 Aluminum Kickplate at 
Aeration Tanks 9/27/2023 57,928.56$           

79 Olsson 3220-000 Phase 1 Bypass 
Pumping 9/27/2023 79,117.65$           

80 Olsson 3220-000 Phases 2 and 3 Bypass 
Pumping 9/27/2023 108,456.05$         

Approved by Board of Directors (Amendments) 191 1,318,583.14$      

1 Olsson 3287-000

Addition of Loop Piping 
to the Existing Hot Water 

Lines Adjacent to 
Digester 3

12/12/2019 0 4,725.00$             

Package B COs Page 1



2 Olsson 3287-000
Asbestos Gaskets in 

Boiler hazardous 
disposal

6/4/2020 0 6,343.10$             

3 Olsson 3287-000
Add Analog 

Infrastructure and 
Cabling

6/4/2020 11 37,969.60$           

4 Olsson 3287-000 Digester 4 Coating 
Additional Sealant 6/4/2020 3 24,001.54$           

5 Olsson 3220-000 Valve Handwheel 
Ergonomic extension 8/6/2020 28 16,370.30$           

6 Olsson 3287-000 Change to DeZurik Plug 
Valves to match existing 8/6/2020 90 41,993.87$           

7 Olsson 3287-000 Digester 4 Additional 
Concrete Repair 8/6/2020 3 7,412.74$             

8 Olsson 3287-000 Repair Existing 
Damaged Electrical Box 8/6/2020 0 (1,829.00)$            

9 Olsson 3220-000

Change the Telescoping 
Valve Boxes and Piping 

from Carbon Steel to 
Stainless Steel

8/6/2020 0 18,677.63$           

10 Olsson 3287-000 Duct bank J 
Interferences 12/17/2020 18 73,639.42$           

11 Olsson 3220-000 Blasting of Existing 
Influent Pipe Spools 12/17/2020 5 20,868.52$           

12 Olsson 3220-000 Duct bank K 
Interferences 12/17/2020 0 15,567.08$           

13 Olsson 3287-000 Digester 3/4 PLC 
Relocation 12/17/2020 14 41,367.51$           

14 Olsson 3287-000 Digester 4 Additional 
Tank Repair 12/17/2020 18 33,642.75$           

15 Olsson 3220-000 Duct bank O 
Interferences 12/17/2020 0 1,686.88$             

16 Olsson 3287-000
Digester 3/4 Control 

Building Roof 
Replacement

2/4/2021 0 42,780.00$           

Package B COs Page 2



17 Olsson 3287-000
MCC-D1 Modifications 
due to Change in Motor 

Size
5/6/2021 0 34,392.02$           

18 Olsson 3287-000 Integrator Additional Site 
Visits 5/6/2021 0 7,571.97$             

19 Olsson 3287-000

Multi-zone air 
conditioning unit in the 
Cogen MCC Room and 

Office 

6/3/2021 0 29,417.20$           

20 Olsson 3220-000

Overhead Walkway 
Removal at Plant 1 
Secondary Basins 5 

through 9

6/3/2021 0 62,113.50$           

21 Olsson 3287-000
Cogeneration PLC 
Modifications and 

Integration
6/3/2021 0 42,922.67$           

22 Olsson 3220-000
Plant 1 Secondary 

Basins UV Rated Wear 
Strips

9/2/2021 0 28,965.33$           

23 Olsson 3287-000 MCC-F1 Design Change 9/2/2021 481,290.42$         

24 Olsson 3287-000
DAF 2 Investigation 
Work and Inspection 

Blast
10/7/2021 67,838.71$           

25 Olsson 3287-000 New Fiber Conduit in 
West Blower Building 10/7/2021 4,957.71$             

26 Olsson 3220-000 Plant 1 Primary Basin 
Conduit Obstruction 10/7/2021 8,444.20$             

27 Olsson 3220-000

Plant 1 Influent Channel 
Additional Coating 

between Primary Basins 
5 and 6

10/7/2021 15,469.98$           

28 Olsson 3287-000 MCC-F1 Lighting 
Changes 10/7/2021 7,843.04$             

29 Olsson 3287-000 Digester 3 Ground Rod 10/14/2021 7,269.16$             

30 Olsson 3220-000
New Fiber Conduits at 

East Electrical and 
Storm Water Buildings 

10/14/2021 8,045.43$             

31 Olsson 3220-000 Plant 2 Primary Influent 
Channel Repair Credit 12/9/2021 (15,903.00)$          

Package B COs Page 3



32 Olsson 3220-000
Plant 1 and 2 

Telescoping Valve Pipe 
Supports

12/9/2021 6,132.27$             

33 Olsson 3287-000 4" Gas Line Routing 
Modifications 12/9/2021 18,146.07$           

34 Olsson 3287-000 Gas Mixer Conduit 
Conflict 12/9/2021 12,383.89$           

35 Olsson 3220-000 P1 Primary Tanks 5 and 
6 Temporary Power 3/10/2022 7,256.05$             

36 Olsson 3220-000
P1 Primary Tanks 
Skimmers Starter 

Modification 
3/10/2022 45,374.13$           

37 Olsson 3220-000 P1 Primary Tanks 
Hopper Wall Coating 3/10/2022 34,505.41$           

38 Olsson 3220-000 P1 Effluent Channel 
Conduit Conflict 3/10/2022 9,274.98$             

39 Olsson 3220-000 P1 Primary Tanks 
Torque Limit Switch 3/10/2022 7,149.86$             

40 Olsson 3287-000

Multi-zone air 
conditioning unit in the 
Cogen MCC Room and 

Office 

3/10/2022 (2,309.09)$            

41 Olsson 3287-000 DAFT 2 Repair 3/10/2022 59,403.53$           

42 Olsson 3287-000

Digesters 1 and 2 Heat 
Exchanger Layout 
Reconfiguration 

Electrical

6/2/2022 1 12,885.18$           

43 Olsson 3287-000
Digester 3 Heat 

Exchanger Hot Water 
Loop Tie-In

6/2/2022 2,774.58$             

44 Olsson 3220-000 Plant 1 Primary Basin 1 
Shutdown Repair Work 6/2/2022 1,009.86$             

45 Olsson 3287-000
Replace Compressor 

Line and Valve at 
Digester 4

6/2/2022 10,762.85$           

46 Olsson 3220-000
Plant 2 Influent Gates 

Removal and Concrete 
Demo

6/2/2022 5,389.66$             

Package B COs Page 4



47 Olsson 3287-000 DAFT 2 Launder Support 
Detail 6/9/2022 45,682.30$           

48 Olsson 3220-000
Plant 1 Primary Basins 1, 

2, 5 and 6 Coating 
Removal

6/9/2022 111,101.16$         

49 Olsson 3220-000

Plant 1 Primary Basins 1, 
2, 5 and 6 Existing 

Equipment Removal and 
Reinstallation 

6/9/2022 71,864.17$           

50 Olsson 3287-000
Digester Mixing Pumps 
Control Programming 

Change
8/4/2022 4,397.77$             

51 Olsson 3220-000

Plant 1 Primary Basins 
Skimmers I/O 

Connection and 
Programming Change

8/4/2022 14,237.83$           

52 Olsson 3287-000

Fiber Patch Cables to 
Connect the Centrifuge 
PLC to the Centrifuge 

Patch Panel

8/4/2022 3,755.90$             

53 Olsson 3220-000 Plant 1 Primary Basins 3 
and 4 Coating Removal 8/4/2022 43,222.24$           

54 Olsson 3220-000

Plant 1 Secondary 
Basins Concrete 

Structural and Basins 2 
and 3 Drive Plate 

Rework

8/4/2022 20,860.16$           

55 Olsson 3220-000
Plant 2 Primary Basins 
Repair and Rehab of 
Head-Shaft Bearings

8/4/2022 4,618.44$             

56 Olsson 3231-000
Board SOCWA Front 
Office with Plywood to 

Cover Windows
8/4/2022 3,305.76$             

57 Olsson 3220-000
Seal the Openings at 

Plant 1 Primary Influent 
and Effluent Channels 

8/4/2022 25,491.03$           

Package B COs Page 5



58 Olsson 3220-000

Plant 1 Primary Basins 3 
and 4 Existing 

Equipment Removal and 
Reinstallation

9/1/2022 26,498.32$           

59 Olsson 3220-000
Plant 1 Secondary 

Basins Existing 
Embedded Metal Plates

9/1/2022 4,290.48$             

60 Olsson 3220-000 Plant 2 Primary Baffle 
Frame Replacement 9/1/2022 18,291.57$           

61 Olsson 3287-000

Digester hatch 
connection, temperature 
gauge adjustment, and 

potholing

11/3/2022 9,971.62$             

62 Olsson 3220-000

Plant 1 Primary and 
Secondary Basins crack 
injection, concrete repair, 
channel cleaning, solids 

removal

11/3/2022 146,734.55$         

63 Olsson 3287-000 Boiler Room 
Modifications 12/8/2022 14,797.83$           

64 Olsson 3287-000 DAFT 1 Repair 12/8/2022 66,992.33$           

65 Olsson 3220-000

Secondary Clarifier 
Telescoping Valve 

Modifications (Design 
Error) 

12/8/2022 32,709.94$           

66 Olsson 3287-000 Digester Control 
Buildings Modifications 2/2/2023 9,746.81$             

67 Olsson 3220-000 Plant 1 and 2 Field 
Obstructions 2/2/2023 8,871.74$             

68 Olsson 3287-000 MCC-F1 Site 
Modifications 2/2/2023 57,233.12$           

69 Olsson 3287-000

DAFT and TWAS area 
additional slab 

modification and piping 
material change 

2/2/2023 19,368.58$           

70 Olsson 3287-000 DAFT 1 Area 
Reconfiguration 3/2/2023 3,046.43$             

Package B COs Page 6



71 Olsson 3287-000 Digester 2 Hot Water 
Loop Change 3/2/2023 29,525.46$           

72 Olsson 3220-000

Plant 1 Seal Influent 
Channel Openings and 

Helical Drives 
Temporary Covers

4/6/2023 10,831.51$           

Deduct-Common Olsson 3231-000 Energy Building Monorail 
System Descope (F1-F4) 8/4/2022 (70,585.34)$          

Deduct-Liquids Olsson 3220-000 Effluent Pump Station 
Descope (A1-A6) 8/4/2022 (483,605.73)$        

Deduct-Solids Olsson 3287-000
Energy Building 

Modifications Descope 
(G1-G2, & H1-H2)

8/4/2022 (357,382.60)$        

HAL 01 Hallsten 3220-000 Cover Layout 
Modifications 8/4/2022 16,715.25$           

Approved by Board of Directors (Amendments) 1,651,288.00$      

1CM Common Butier 3231-000 CM Change Order No. 1 7/13/2021 48,995.00$           

1CM Liquids Butier 3220-000 CM Change Order No. 1 7/13/2021 294,125.00$         

1CM Solids Butier 3287-000 CM Change Order No. 1 7/13/2021 269,595.00$         

1ESDC Common Carollo 3231-000 ESDC Change Order 
No. 1 6/3/2021 18,210.00$           

1ESDC Liquids Carollo 3220-000 ESDC Change Order 
No. 1 6/3/2021 109,256.00$         

1ESDC Solids Carollo 3287-000 ESDC Change Order 
No. 1 6/3/2021 100,151.00$         

1G Common Ninyo & Moore 3231-000 Geotechnical Services 
Change Order No. 1 2/3/2022 5,400.00$             

1G Liquids Ninyo & Moore 3220-000 Geotechnical Services 
Change Order No. 1 2/3/2022 12,300.00$           

1G Solids Ninyo & Moore 3287-000 Geotechnical Services 
Change Order No. 1 2/3/2022 12,300.00$           

2CM Liquids Butier 3220-000 CM Change Order No 2 5/12/2022 196,268.00$         

2CM Solids Butier 3287-000 CM Change Order No. 2 5/12/2022 196,268.00$         

Package B COs Page 7



2ESDC Common Carollo 3231-000 ESDC Change Order 
No. 2 12/9/2021 11,075.00$           

2ESDC Liquids Carollo 3220-000 ESDC Change Order 
No. 2 12/9/2021 196,440.00$         

2ESDC Solids Carollo 3287-000 ESDC Change Order 
No. 2 12/9/2021 180,905.00$         

Grand Total 191 3,452,749.47$      

Package B COs Page 8


	0 - Notice of PC2 Committee Meeting_2023.12.07
	4a - Staff Report PC 2 Olsson Constr. Change Orders_2023.12.07
	4b1 - Consent 2a - CIP Construction Report November revised
	CIP Construction Report October
	CIP Construction Report October COs




